## Serial Number 1941/212.



# THE SUSPENSION OF APPRENTICESHIP EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 3.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of November, 1941.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS.

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Suspension of Apprenticeship Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 3.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and deemed part of the Suspension of Apprenticeship Emergency Regulations 1939\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 3. Regulation 12 of the principal regulations, as substituted by Regulation 7 of the Suspension of Apprenticeship Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 2, is amended by revoking the words "subject, however, to such terms and conditions relating to wages or otherwise as may be laid down in modification of the contract by an Apprenticeship Committee" and substituting the following: "at the wage rate prescribed for the last six months of the apprenticeship contract, plus half the difference between that rate and the journeymen's rate calculated on the basis of a forty-hour week".

### T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/154, page 693.
 Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/208, page 698.
 Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/90, page 323.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 13th day of November, 1941.
These regulations are administered in the Department of Labour.